HOOD

SEection 12 INDEX

INDEX
Section Pages
Hood & Fenders . wee 12,1 ... 1-18
Supports, Hood & Fenders . w122 .....1-24
Grille 123 .....1-14

.124........14

Front Mudflaps

December 1997




WESTERN STAR TRUCKS®
The Preferred Choice™

Page
2

December 1997



HOOD

Hoobp & Fenpers

TABLE oF CONTENTS

Section Page
4800FX Hood 12.1.1........ 2-3
4900FX Hood ...ccooenersrresvenasonse 121.2......... 45
4900FX One Piece Hood .........12.1.3......... 6-7
4900SX Hood ....conmsvvmssrnnnennss 12.1.4 ... 8-9
4900EX Hood 12.1.5....... 10-11
4900EX Air Panel Extension ... 12.1.6 ......... 12-13
S5800SS Hood ....occerenernennsaserness 12.1.7 vevveneee 14-15
S5900SS Hood .....coceueererrensneeseses 12.1.8......... 16-17

A
TR J‘ﬁ/ﬁ/
=

o

<.:§ 9 Tre§ CLLBMENT COQHTALRS P‘R;Pmi'ﬂﬁr lll’r;R'MATIOH AML 1T suu’l.::c! HE u3tl

Lol Ll OR REPRJDUCED QR 175 TONTENTS DUSILIFEE IN wHOLE DR iH PARD wETHWIUT THE

oL e PRICR wRITTEw CCMSERT OF WESTERR STAR TRUCKS (HE, | XELTwNA, B

1= SPACER MR _NO. 4268

=% SHT {
Sla HOOD LATCH 67116-3582 |

Note: This publication is a generic parts book. Components may vary with different applications.
For applications other than listed below the parts listings see the appropriate Bill of Material
by truck serial number and use this publication as a guide only.

December 1998

Page



Page December 1998



HOOD

12.1.1
4800FX Hoop
Hoobp 4800FX
Item Description Part Number Qty
1 Hood Assembly, Single Outside Air Cleaner 67012-3593F109 1
1 Hood Assembly, Dual Qutside Air Cleaner 67012-3549F109 i
2 Fender Assembly, LH, without Air Cleaner 6701213567 1
2 Fender Assembly, LH, with Air Cleaner 670121.3566 1
2 Fender Assembly, RH, with Air Cleaner 67012R3566 1
3 Cowl, Hood 67003-3473 1
4 Hood Seal, Rubber Extrusion 67002-3543-061 1
5  Latch, Flexible Draw, Cab Side 67101-3409 2
6  Latch, Flexible Draw, Quarter Fender 67101-3404 2
7  Screw,#10-32x .75 Stainless 4008-3401 8
8  Keeper, Flexible Draw Latch 67101-3405 4
9 Cushion, for Cab Latch 67113-3416 4
9 Cushion, for Keeper 67113-3410 2
10 Latch, Backing Plate 67113-3417 2
11 Washer, Flat#10x .22 99-120391 32
11 Washer, Lock #10 99.131183 16
11 Nut, #10-32 349186 16
Trucks built after July 14, 1998
12 Latch, Over Center, Hood 67101-3419 2
12 Latch, Over Center, Fender 67101-3417 2
13 Keeper, Over Center 67101-3418 2
T Chten, Pyt
&N
w
| ]
Specific BOMs listed:  4268-001-01/02 8
-

December 1998

Page




#” WESTERN STAR TR y
o b Wl et il ol N B Y el
e yb e e A A TN P
L |

Page , December 1998



HOOD

12.1.2.
4900FX Hoop
Hoop 4900FX
Item Deseription Part Number Qty
1 Hood Assembly, Single Outside Air Cleaner 67012-3592F123 1
1 Hood Assembly, Dual Outside Air Cleaner 67012-3556F123 1
1 HeavyDuty Hood, Dual Single Air Cleaner 67016-3407F123H 1
1 HeavyDuty Hood, Dual Outside Air Cleaner HD  67016-3464F123H 1
2 Fender Assembly, LH, without Air Cleaner 6701613415 1
2 Fender Assembly, LH, Air Cleaner 670161.3414 1
2 Fender Assembly, RH, Air Cleaner 67016R3414 1
3 Cowl, Hood 67003-3473 1
4 Hood Seal, Rubber Extrusion 67002-3543-061 1
5 Latch, Flexible Draw, Cab Side 67101-3409 2
6  Latch, Flexible Draw, Quarter Fender 67101-3404 2
7 Screw,#10-32x .75 Stainless 4008-3401 8
8  Keeper, Flexible Draw Latch 67101-3405 4
9  Cushion, for Cab Latch 67113-3416 4
9 Cushion, for Keeper 67113-3410 2
10 Latch, Backing Plate 67113-3417 2
11 Washer, Flat#10x .22 99-120391 32
11 Washer, Lock #10 99-131183 16
11 Nut, #10-32 349186 i6
Trucks built after July 14, 1998
12 Latch, Over Center, Hood 67101-3419 2
12 Latch, Over Center, Fender 67101-3417 2
13 Keeper, Over Center 67101-3418 2
N
F
(]
Specific BOMs listed:  4268-002-01/02, 4268-002-13/14 8
.

December 1998

Page




Page _ December 1598



| HOOD |, ..
4900FX ONE Piece Hoop
Hoop 4900FX O~k Piece Hoob
Item Description Part Number Qty
| One Piece Hood, Single Outside Air Cleaner 67016-3521F123 1
1 One Piece Hood , Dual Qutside Air Cleaner 67016-3502F123 1
2 SidePanel, LH, without Air Cleaner 670051.3573 1
2  SidePanel, LH, Air Cleaner 6700513577 1
2 Side Panel, RH, Air Cleaner 67005R3573 1
3 Cowl, Hood 67003-3473 1
4 Hood Seal, Rubber Extrusion 67003-3486 1
5 Latch, Flexible Draw, Cab Side 67101-3409 2
6 Latch, Flexible Draw, Quarter Fender 67101-3404 2
7  Screw, #10-32x .75 Stainless 4008-3401 8
8 Keeper, Flexible Draw Latch 67101-3405 4
9 Cushion, for Cab Latch 67113-3416 4
9  Cushion, for Keeper 67113-3410 2
10 Latch, Backing Plate 67113-3417 2
11 Washer, Flat#10x .22 99-120391 32
11  Washer, Lock #10 99-131183 16
11 Nut,#10-32 349186 16
Trucks built after July 14, 1998
12 Latch, Over Center, Hood 67101-3419 2
12 Latch, Over Center, Fender 67101-3417 2
13 Keeper, Over Center 67101-3418 2
N
F
0
Specific BOMs listed:  4268-016-00/01 8
-

March 1998



Page . December 1998



HOOD |

214
4900SX Hoop

Hoop 4900SX

Item Description Part Number Qty
1 Hood Assembily, Single Outside Air Cleaner 67016-34188123N 1
1 Hood Assembly, Dual Outside Air Cleaner 67016-34198123N |
2 Fender Assembly, LH, without Air Cleaner 6701613424 1
2 - Fender Assembly, LH, Air Cleaner 670161.3423 1
2 Fender Assembly, RH, Air Cleaner 67016R3423 1
3 Cowl,Hood 67003-3478 1
4 Hood Seal, Rubber Extrusion 67002-3543-061 1
] Latch, Flexible Draw, Cab Side 67101-3409 2
6 Latch, Flexible Draw, Quarter Fender 67101-3404 2
7 Screw, #10-32 x .75 Stainless 4008-3401 8
8 Keeper, Flexible Draw Latch 67101 -3405 4
9 Cushion, for Cab Latch 67113-3416 4
9 Cushion, for Keeper 67113-3410 2
10 Latch, Backing Plate . 67113-3417 2
11 Washer, Flat#10x .22 99-120391 32
11 Washer, Lock #10 99-131183 16
11 Nut, #10-32 349186 16

Trucks built after July 14, 1998
12 Latch, Over Center, Hood 67101-3419 2
12 Latch, Over Center, Fender 67101-3417 2
13 Keeper, Over Center 67101-3418 2

Specific BOMs listed:  4268-004-01/02

December 1998




Y X - )
N e A Eil

)
o Jlf i T ey

) WESTERN STAR TRUCKS®
g o /4'—;- e ot ol M [

/
{

MEEPEDM &F AR TEIIRCE

FGAFERQ REV. A

Fage . . - ) December 1998
10



HOOD |

215
4900EX Hoop
i
Hoob 4900EX DuaL AR
Item Description PartNumber Qty
1 Hood Assembly, Dual Outside Air Cleaner 67016-3426F132 1
2 AirCleaner Panel, LH 6700513562 1
2 AirCleaner Panel, RH 67005R3562 1
3 Cowl, Hood 67003-3473 1
4 Hood Seal, Rubber Extrusion 67002-3543-033 1
5 Latch, Flexible Draw, Cab Side 67101-3409 2
7 Screw,#10-32x .75 Stainless 4008-3401 4
8 Keeper, Flexible Draw Latch 67101-3405 2
9 Cushion, for Cab Latch 67113-3416 2
9 Cushion, for Keeper 67113-3410 2
10 Latch, Backing Plate 67113-3417 2
11 Washer, Flat#10x .22 99-120391 16
11 Washer, Lock #10 99-131183 8
11 Nut, #10-32 349186 8
Trucks built after July 14, 1998
12 Latch, Over Center, Hood 67101-3419 2
12 Latch, Over Center, Fender 67101-3417 2
13 Keeper, Over Center 67101-3418 2
N
F
_ o
Specific BOMs listed:  4268-003-02 (@)
. Q
=

December 1598




et

Page

December 1908



HOOD |, ..
Air CLEANER PANEL EXTENSION
STAINLESS STEEL AIR CLEANER PANEL EXTENSION - 4900EX
Item Description Part Number Qty

1 Panel, Hood Extension LH 67013-3401 1

1 Panel, Hood Extension RH 67013-3402 |

2 Screw, L25-20 X1.25 SST, Panhead Phil. 4009-3410 8

3 Washer, Flat Zinc, .25 x .62 120392 8

4 Nut, Elastic Stop, .25-20 UNC 3 656310 8

5 Bracket, Panel Mount, LH 67116-3528 1

5 Bracket, Pane]l Mount, RH 67116-3529 1

6 Frame Bracket, Panel Mount 67116-3527 2

7  Nutplate 5/16 - 18 UNC x 4.00 67026-3562 4

8  Washer, Hard, 5/16 x .63 x .06 4011-3410 8

9  Bolt,Hex 5 Zinc 31 -18x .75 180077 8

10  Bolt, Hex 8 Phos .50 - 20 UNC 3 656310 8

11 Washer, Hard 12 x1.0x .10 4011-3413 16

12 Nut, Lock PRTRQ Cadmium .50 - 20 40123419 8
N
F
Q

Specific BOMs listed:  4268-030-01 8
I

December 1998 Page




JA

Page L i December 1098



HOOD

12,1.7
5800SS Hoop|
Hoop 5800SS
Item Description Part Number Qty
1 Hood Assembly, Rectangular Headlights 67012-35548109 1
2 Fender Assembly, LH, Under Hood Air Cleaner 6701213569 1
2 Fender Assembly, RH, Under Hood Air Cleaner  67012R3572 1
3 Cowl, Hood 67003-3476 1
4 Hood seal, Rubber Extrusion 67002-3543-061 1
5 Latch, Flexible Draw, Cab Side 67101-3409 2
6  Latch, Flexible Draw, Quarter Fender 67101-3404 2
7 Screw, #10-32 x .75 Stainless 4008-3401 8
8  Keeper, Flexible Draw Latch 67101-3405 4
9 Cushion, for Cab Latch 67113-3416 4
9  Cushion, for Keeper 67113-3410 2
10 Latch, Backing Plate 67113-3417 2
11 Washer, Flat#10x .22 99-120391 32
11 Washer, Lock #10 09-131183 16
11 Nut,#10-32 349186 16
12 Hood Scoop 22209-3403 1
13 Bumper Seal, LH Rubber Extrusion 67002-3521 1
13 Bumper Seal, RH Rubber Extrusion 67002-3522 1
Trucks built after July 14, 1998
14 Latch, Over Center, Hood 67101-3419 2
14 Latch, Over Center, Fender 67101-3417 2
15 Keeper, Over Center 67101-3418 2
N
™
-
Specific BOMs listed:  4268-005-01 8
o

December 1998




i

Page December 1998



HOOD

12.1.8
5900SS Hoop

Hoop 5900SS

Item Description Part Number Qty
1 Hood Assembly, Rectangular Headlights 67012-35635123 1
2 Fender Assembly, LH 6701213576 1
2 Fender Assembly, RH 67012R3577 1
3 Cowl, Hood 67003-3476 1
4  Hood seal, Rubber Extrusion 67002-3543-061 1
5  Latch, Flexible Draw, Cab side 67101-3409 2
6 Latch, Flexible Draw, Quarter Fender 67101-3404 2
7 Screw, #10-32 x .75 Stainless 4008-3401 8
8  Keeper, Flexible Draw Latch 67101-3405 4
9 Cushion, for Cab Latch 67113-3416 4
9 Cushion, for Keeper 67113-3410 2
10 Latch, Backing Plate 67113-3417 2
11 Washer, Flat#10x .22 99.120391 32
11 Washer, Lock#10 99-131183 16
11 Nut, #10-32 C | 349186 16
12 Hood Scoop o : 22209-3403 1
13 Bumper Seal, LH Rubber Extrusion 67002-3521 |
13 Bumper Seal, RH Rubber Extrusion 67002.3522 1

Trucks built after July 14, 1998 _
14 Latch, Over Center, Hood 67101-3419 2
14 Latch, Over Center, Fender 67101-3417 2
15 Keeper, Over Center 67101-3418 2

Specific BOMs listed:  4268-006-01

"HOOD 12

December 1998

Page
17




18

)
~ WESTERN STAR TRUCKS"
The Preferred Choice™



HOOD

Hoop & Fenper SurporTs

TABLE oF CONTENTS
Section Page
Hood Pivot... 12.2.1....... w28
Hood Supports 12.2.2........ 8-11
Fender Supports ......ceesoscoces 12.2.3......... 12-17
Fender Supports (After 07/96) 12.24........ . 18-23
Fender Supports - Post Type ... 12.2.5. ......... 24-25

Note: This publication is a generic parts book. Components may vary with different applications.
For applications other than listed below the parts listings see the appropriate Bill of. Matenal
by truck serial number and use this publication as a guide only. :

December 1997



December 1997



HOOD

. 12.2.1
Hoop Pivor
Hoob PivoT - RAp MOUNTED
Item Description Part Number Qty

1 Pivot Ball Joint 67026-3477 2
2  Bolt, .62-28 x 1.75, Pivot Ball Joint 380003 2
3 Lockwasher, Pivot Ball Joint 99-121574 2
4  Capscrew, .62-11, Hood Pivot 4019-3432-2.25 2
5 Nut, nylock, .62-11, Pivot Ball Joint 4012-3426 2
6  Bracket, Hood Pivot Mount 67026-3463 2
7 Shim, Hood Pivot Mount 67026-3484 4
8 Retainer, Hood Pivot Mount 67026-3462 2
9 Washer, Flat, .44 x .92 120395 4
10 Nut, Nylock, 44-2, Hood Pivot Mount 657699 4
11 Bol, Bracket Hood Support 99.181639 8
11  Washer, Lock 99.120382 8
12 Bracket, Hood Support, LH, 1200/1300 Rad 67026-3431 1
12 Bracket, Hood Support, RH, 1200/1300 Rad 67026-3432 1
12 Bracket, Hood Support, RH, 1100 Rad 67026-3442 1
12 Bracket, Hood Support, RH, 1100 Rad 67026-3443 1
13 Spring Hood Assist (see next page for details)

14 Cable Hood Assist (see next page for details)

15  Bracket, Hood Assist 67117-3437 2
16  Spacer, 41D x.50Dx .38 Long 4007-3423 2
17  Bolt, Shoulder 4019-3427 4
18  Washer, Flat 38 x .81 x.06 59-120394 6
18  Washer, Lock .31 99-120214 2
19 Nut, 31-18 99-134556 2

Specific BOMs listed:  4268-007-01/02

"HOOD 12

December 1997

Page



#22 WESTERN STAR TRUCKS®

A
— PP L
Y 7 s g _;j‘; T Py oy i
s s e z:/“/{ffﬁ;*; L
V|

Page * - December 1997



HOOD

12.2.1
Hoop Pivor
Hoop SprING & CABLE
Item Description Part Number Qty
Spring Hood Assist
13 Free Length, 10.25, Spring Eye, 1.66 ID, red 67135-3406 2
13 Free Length, 20.00, Spring Eve, 1.56 ID 67135-3407 2
13 Free Length, 16.00, Spring Eye, 1.56 ID 67135-3408 2
I3 FreeLength, 19.27, Spring Eye, 1.69 ID, vellow 67135-3409 2
13 FreeLength, 18.06, Spring Eye, 1.69ID 67135-3410 2
13 Free Length, 21.03, Spring Eye, 1.69 ID, blue 67135-3411 2
13 Free Length, 20.58, Spring Eye, 2.68 ID 67135-3412 2
13 Free Length, 20.00, Spring Eye, 2.0 ID 67135-3413 2
13 FreeLength, 18.12, Spring Eye, 1.59ID 67135-3414 2
13 Free Length, 18.00, Spring Eye, 1.69 1D 67135-3415 2
13 Free Length, 18.00, Spring Eye, 1.792 ID, blue 67135-3416 2
13 FreeLength, 18.00, Spring Eye, 1.488 ID, orange 671353417 2
13 Free Length, 18.00, Spring Eye, 1.850 ID, red 67135-3418 2
13 Free Length, 18.00, Spring Eye, 1.691D 67135-3419 2
13 Free Length, 20.44, Spring Eye, 1.945 ID, red 67135-3420 2
Cable Hood Assist Note: length measured with 10 Ib. load
14 Length, 47.25, blue 67126-3433 2
14 Length, 44,50, white 67126-3432 2
14 Length,27.75 67126-3427 2
14 Length, 43.75, yellow 67126-3422 2
14 Length, 35.50, green 67126-3421 2
14 Length, 42.50 67126-3420 2
14 Length, 38.00, red 67126-3419 2
14 Length, 32.75 67126-3418 2
14 Length, 42.50 67126-3417 2
N
F
. . (]
Specific BOMs listed:  4268-007-01/02 @)
o
L

December 1997




S

' V'Pa'ge

December 1997



HOOD

Frame Mountep Hoobp Pivor

12.2.1

FramE MountED HEAVY DUTY HOOD PIvOoT

Item Description Part Number Qty
1 Support, Hood Pivot 67026-3548 2
2 Joint, Hood Pivot, 4900 HD 67026-3522 2
3 Washer, Helspg Lock ZN .7 131036 2
4  Bolt,Hex 8Znc .75-16x2.0 223825 2
5  Bolt,Hex5Anc .31-18x.75 180077 2
6  Rubber Mount Upper, 70 Durometer 9009997 2
7  Spacer, Isolator 67026-3549 2
8 Bracket, Frame Mounted Hood LH 67026-3563 1
8  Bracket, Frame Mounted Hood RH 67026-3564 1
8 Bracket, Frame Mounted Hood RH, with RAM 67026-3565 1
9  Spacer, 53IDDx1.250Dx .69 4007-3421 2
10 Rubber Mount, Lower 70 Durometer 04-9009996 4
11 Plate 04-9016904 2
12 Bolt,Hex 8 Phos .62-18x4.5 4019-3410-4.50 4

13 Washer, Hard 5/8 x 1/28x .17 4011-3415 4

14 Washer, Hard 5/8 x 1/28 x .17 4011-3415 4

15 Nut, Lock .62-18F 4012-3421 4
Specific BOMs listed:  4268-007-04/05

'HOOD 12

December 1997

' Page




Page- o

December 1997



HOOD

‘Hoop SuppoRTS

12.2.2

Hoobp SurrorTts 4800, 4900 SERIES

Item Description
Bracket, Hood Support
Isolator, Hood Support

Channel, Hood Support
Bracket, Rear Hood Support, RH

Tapping Plate
Brace, Rad Rod

Bracket, Rear Hood Support, LH

~ W B b

Part Number
67026-3554
67009-3436

67014-3409
67026-3558

67026-3557
20203-3555

670263552

et B e BNDOBD B

Specific BOMs listed:  4268-001-01/02, 4268-002-01/02, 4268-003-02, 4268-004-01/02

4268-005-01

i HOOD 12

Decerﬁber 1997

- F"‘aigé‘_'



[l

Page -

December 1997

10



HOOD

Hoobp SuppoRTs

12.2.2

Hoop SuprorT 5800ss & 5900ss SERIES

Item Description Part Number Qty
1 Bracket, Hood Support, RH 67026-3554 1
2 Bracket, Hood Support, LH 67026-3555 1
3 Isolator, Hood Support 67009-3436 2
4 Channel, Hood Support 67014-3409 2
5  Bracket, Rear Hood Support, RH 67026-3558 1
6  TappingPlate 67026-3557 1
7  Brace,RadRod 20203-3555 1
8  Bracket, Rear Hood Support, LH 67026-3553 1
9 Guide Blade, Hood 67122-3466 2
10 Bracket, Support, Hood Guide RH 5900 67122-3467 1
10 Bracket, Support, Hood Guide RH 5800 67122-3472 1
11 Bracket, Support, Hood Guide LH 5900 67122-3484 1
11 Bracket, Support, Hood Guide LH 5800 67122-3471 1
12 BackingPlate 69009-3480 2
13 Bracket, Hood Guide, Firewall RH 5900 67122-3465 1
13 Bracket, Hood Guide, Firewall RH 5800 67122-3470 1
14 Bracket, Hood Guide, Firewall LH 5900/5800 67122-3469 1

Specific BOMs listed:  4268-005-01/02, 4268-006-01/02, 4268-006-05/08

Pecember 1997



i

Page = December 1997



FenDER SuPpORTS

HOOD

12.2.3

Sl

FENDER SUPPORTS, 4800rx

Item Description Part Number Qty
i Brace, Upper Quarter Fender, LH, w/o Air Cleaner 69009-3468 1
1 Brace, Upper Quarter Fender, RH, w/o Air Cleaner 69009-3469 1
1 Brace, Upper Quarter Fender, LH, with Air Cleaner  69009-3470 1
1 Brace, Upper Quarter Fender, RH, with Air Cleaner  69009-3471 1
2 Bracket, Upper Quarter Fender, LH, w/o Air Cleaner  69009-3472 1
2 Bracket, Upper Quarter Fender, RH, w/o Air Cleaner  69009-3473 1
4 Guide, Hood Stop 67122-3433 2
5  BarBacking 69009-3493 8
6 Bracket, V-block 69009-3486 2
7 Brace, Firewall, LH, w/o Air Cleaner 69009-3498 1
7 Brace, Firewall, RH, w/o Air Cleaner 69009-3499 1
7 Brace, Firewall, LH, with Air Cleaner 69009-3496 1
7 Brace, Firewall, RH, with Air Cleaner 69009-3497 1
8 Brace, Lower, LH 69009-3504 1
8 Brace, Lower, RH 69009-3505 1
16  Bracket, V-block, LH 69009-3494 1
16  Bracket, V-block, RH 69009-3495 1

FENDER SuppPORTS, 5900ss
4 Guide, Hood Stop 67122-3433 2
17 Bracket, V-block, LH 69009-3478 2
17  Bracket, V-block, RH 69009-3479 2

18  Backing Plate, V-block 69009-3480 2

19  Bracket, V-block, Fender LH 69009-3481 1

20  Bracket, V-block, Fender RH 69009-3482 1

21  Backing Plate, Front 69009-3483 2

22 Bracket, Rear Support 69009-3474 2

23 Backing Plate, Rear 69009-3476 2
Specific BOMs listed:  4268-001-01/02, 4268-006-01/02

December 1997



ade?) WESTERN STAR TRUCKS®

;’“ (."‘-‘ l@/iiﬂmz
=
g

o FIRTETT AT Tt
4 “V{J_m /Z}- t___i?ﬁ_//m_../ il ...“‘lﬁ_;’_// 157?.:4_1///;"%(‘./
N

December 1997




HOOD

-.\l

12.2.3
FENDER SuPPORTS
FENDER SUPPORTS, 4900sx
Item Description Part Number Qty

1 Brace, Upper Quarter Fender, LH, w/o Air Cleaner 69009-3468 1
1 Brace, Upper Quarter Fender, RH, w/o Air Cleaner 69009-3469 1
1 Brace, Upper Quarter Fender, LH, with Air Cleaner  69009-3470 1
1 Brace, Upper Quarter Fender, RH, with Air Cleaner  69009-3471 1
2 Bracket, Upper Quarter Fender, LH, w/o Air Cleaner  69009-3472 1
2 Bracket, Upper Quarter Fender, RH, w/o Air Cleaner  69009-3473 1
3 Bracket, V-block, LH 69009-3484 1
3 Bracket, V-block, RH 69009-3485 1
4 Guide, Hood Stop 67122-3433 2
5 Bar Backing 69009-3493 8
6  Bracket, V-block 69009-3486 2
7 Brace, Firewall, LH, w/o Air Cleaner 69009-3487 1
7  Brace, Firewall, RH, w/o Air Cleaner 69009-3488 1
7 Brace, Firewall, LH, with Air Cleaner 69009-3489 1
7  DBrace, Firewall, RH, with Air Cleaner 65009-3490 i
8 Brace, Lower, LH 69009-3491 1
8 Brace, Lower, RH 69009-3492 1

N

F

Q

Specific BOMs listed:  4268-004-01/02 O

| O

. .::

December 1997



o
el

A /-.P_age :
December 1997



FENDER SuprPORTS

HOOD

12:2.3)

FENDER SUPPORTS, 4900Fx

Item Description

g = R S S

12

13
13

13
13

14
14

15
15

Brace, Upper Quarter Fender, LH, w/o Air Cleaner
Brace, Upper Quarter Fender, RH, w/o Air Cleaner

Brace, Upper Quarter Fender, LH, with Air Cleaner
Brace, Upper Quarter Fender, RH, with Air Cleaner

Bracket, Upper Quarter Fender, LH, w/o Air Cleaner
Bracket, Upper Quarter Fender, RH, w/o Air Cleaner

Guide, Hood Stop

Bracket, V-block
Bracket, V-block
Bar Backing

Bracket, V-block

Brace, Firewall, LH, w/o Air Cleaner
Brace, Firewall, RH, w/o Air Cleaner

Brace, Firewall, LH, with Air Cleaner
Brace, Firewall, RH, with Air Cleaner

Brace, Lower, LH
Brace, Lower, RH

Brace, Lower Quarter Fender, LH
Brace, Lower Quarter Fender, RH

Part Number
69009-3468
69009-3469

69009-3470
69009-3471

69009-3472
69009-3473

67122-3433

69009-3462
69009-3463
69009-3466
69009-3464

69009-3467
69009-3477

69009-3465
69009-3475

69009-3596
69009-3597

69009-3514
69009-3515

-
<

e R N i o B T 6 T NG T NG S U WP VU S O

Specific BOMs listed:  4268-002-01/02

"HOOD 12

Pecember 1997

F’agé
17



Page - December 1997



HOOD |, ,,
Hoop anp FENDER SuPPORTS
FENDER Suprorts, 4900SX (TrRucks BuiLT AFTER JULy 1996)
Item Description Part Number Qty

1 Stabilizer Knife Assembly LH 671223474 1
1 Stabilizer Knife Assembly RH 67122-3475 1
2 Bracket, Quarter Fender Support LH (with Aircleaner) 69009-3528 1
2 Bracket, Quarter Fender Support LH (w/o Aircleaner) 69009-3530 1
2 Bracket, Quarter Fender Support RH(with Aircleaner) 69009-3529 1
2 Bracket, Quarter Fender Support RH(with Aircleaner) 69009-3531 1
3 Brace, Quarter Fender Support LH (with Aircleaner) 69009-3532 1
3 Brace, Quarter Fender Support LH (w/o Aircleaner)  69009-3534 1
3 Brace, Quarter Fender Support RH (with Aircleaner) 69009-3533 1
3 Brace, Quarter Fender Support RH (w/o Aircleaner)  69009-3545 1
4  Backing Bar, Quarter Fender Support 69009-3493 2
5 Brace, Upper Quarter Fender LH (with Aircleaner) 69009-3470 1
5 Brace, Upper Quarter Fender LH (w/o Aircleaner) 65009-3472 1
5 Brace, Upper Quarter Fender RH (with Aircleaner)  69009-3471 1
5 Brace, Upper Quarter Fender RH (w/o Aircleaner) 69009-3473 1
6  Brace, Quarter Fender Lower Support LH 69009-3546 1
6  Brace, Quarter Fender Lower Support RH 69009-3547 i
7 Bracket, Quarter Fender Lower Support LH 69018-3420 1
7 Bracket, Quarter Fender Lower Support RH 69018-3421 1
- Installation Drawing 690A1-3415 -

N

F

2

Specific BOMs listed:  4268-004-01/07 @)

O

December 1997

Page
19



S

Z’gg'e " : December 1997



Hoobp Anp FENDER SUPPORTS

HOOD

12.2.4

FENDER SupPORTS, 4900FX (TruCks BuiLt AFTER JULy 1996)

Item Description Part Number
1 Stabilizer Knife Assembly LH 67122-3483
1 Stabilizer Knife Assembly RH 67122-3486
2 Bracket, Quarter Fender Support LH (w/o Aircleaner) 69018-3422
2 Bracket, Quarter Fender Support LH (with Aircleaner) 69018-3424
2 Bracket, Quarter Fender Support RH (w/0 Aircleaner) 69018-3423
2 Bracket, Quarter Fender Support RH (with Aircleaner) 69018-3425
3 Brace, Quarter Fender Support LH (with Aircleaner)  69009-3518
3 Brace, Quarter Fender Support LH (w/o Aircleaner)  69009-3516
3 Brace, Quarter Fender Support RH (with Aircleaner) 69009-3519
3 Brace, Quarter Fender Support RH (w/o Aircleaner)  69009-3517
4 Backing Bar, Quarter Fender Support 69009-3493
5 Brace, Upper Quarter Fender LH (with Aircleaner) 65009-3470
5 Brace, Upper Quarter Fender LH (w/0 Aircleaner) 69009-3472
5 Brace, Upper Quarter Fender RH (with Aircleaner) 69009-3471
5 Brace, Upper Quarter Fender RH (w/o Aircleaner) 69009-3473
6 Bracket, Quarter Fender to Cab Skirt LH 69009-3524
6  Bracket, Quarter Fender to Cab Skirt RH 69009-3525
- Installation Drawing 690A1-3413

Qty

[

%] [V S U N WY

e TR T Y Y u Y

Specific BOMs listed:  4268-002-01/10

December 1997



"Page ' December 1997
22



HOOD |, ,,
Hoobp anp FENDER SuPPORTS
FENDER SupPORTS, 4800FX (TRUCKS BUILT AFTER JULY 1996)
Item Deseription PartNumber Qty

1 Stabilizer Knife Assembly LH 67122-3480 1
1 Stabilizer Knife Assembly RH 67122-3476 |
2 Bracket, Quarter Fender Support LH (w/o Aircleaner)  69009-3540 1
2 Bracket, Quarter Fender Support LH (with Aircleaner)  69009-3538 1
2 Bracket, Quarter Fender Support RH (w/o Aircleaner)  69009-3541 1
2 Bracket, Quarter Fender Support RH (with Aircleaner)  69009-3539 1
3 Brace, Quarter Fender Support LH (w/o Aircleaner) 69009-3534 1
3 Brace, Quarter Fender Support LH (with Aircleaner) 65009-3542 1
3 Brace, Quarter Fender Support RH (w/o Aircleaner) 69009-3545 1
3 Brace, Quarter Fender Support RH (with Aircleaner) 69009-3543 1
4 Backing Bar, Quarter Fender Support 69009-3493 2
5 Brace, Upper Quarter Fender LH (w/o Aircleaner) 69009-3472 I
5 Brace, Upper Quarter Fender LH (with Aircleaner) 69009-3470 1
5  Brace, Upper Quarter Fender RH (w/o Aircleaner) 69009-3473 1
5 Brace, Upper Quarter Fender RH (with Aircleaner) 69009-3471 1
6  Brace, Quarter Fender Lower Support LH 69009-3546 1
6  Brace, Quarter Fender Lower Support RH 69009-3547 1
7 Bracket, Quarter Fender Lower Support LH 690093548 1
7  Bracket, Quarter Fender Lower Support RH 69009-3549 1
- Installation Drawing 690A1-3416 .

&N

F

(-

Specific BOMs listed:  4268-001-01/04 @)

@

e

March 1998



il

Page
24

March 1998



Hoob Anp FENDER SuPPORTS

"HOOD

12.2.5

FenpER SupPORTS, 49EX Post TYPE STABILIZER

Item Description

PR VY

= b b W

(=)

Stabilizer, LH
Stabilizer, RH

Post

Washer, Post Stabilizer

Stabilizer Bracket (LH for Short Spring)
Stabilizer Bracket (RH for Long Spring)

Stabilizer Bracket (RH for Short Spring)
Stabilizer Bracket (LH for Long Spring)

Washer, Post Stabilizer

Washer, Lock
Washer

Nut

Part Number

67116-3520
67116-3521

04-9027950
04-9027940
67116-3523
67116-3523

67116-3522
67116-3522

04-9027940

120397
120396

1200371

Qty

— = DO —

—

[ (S )

Specific BOMs listed:  4268-003-02

"HOOD 12

December 1997

Page
25



i

WESTERN STAR TRUCKS®
The Preferred Choice™

‘Page December 1997
26



HOOD

GRILLE
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section Page
48/49 Hood Mounted .............. 12.3.1......... 2-8
58/59 Hood Mounted .............. 12.3.2....c... 6-9
48/49 Rad Mounted ............... 1233 e 10-13

Note: This publication is a generic parts book. Components may vary with different
applications. For applications other than listed below the parts listings see the
appropriate Bill of Material by truck serial number and use this publication as a guide

only.

May 1996 Page
1



) N S—" o
/A
oL _J

- 3

FGAFERK REV. A

Péée o

May 1996



| - HOOD
: 12.3.1
48/49 Hoop Mountep GRILLE
48/49 GriLLE, HooD MOUNTED
Item Description Part Number Qty
1 Bezel, LH 67404-3445 1
2  BezelRH 67404-3446 1
3 Bezel, Lower, Stainless 67404-3435 1
- Clip, Stud Retainer 4012-3431 AR
4 Spacer, between Bottom Bezel and Hood 67411-3445 2
5  Handle 67111-3409 1
6  Emblem, Western Star 68008-3401 1
7 Screw, Pan Head Phillips Stainless .25-20x2.25  4009-3406 2
8  Washer, Flat Stainless 25 ' 4002-3404 4
9  Nut, Stainless .25-20 4006-3401 2
10 Nameplate, Western 9004728 2
11  Nameplate, Star 9004727 2
12 Speed Nut 9001571 16
13 Strip, Bezel Retainer 67411-3444 2
14 Screw, pan head Phillips #10-24x 1.0 155954 8
15 Nut, Nylock#10-24 656140 8
16  Foam Tape 50246-3411 16in
17 Screw Stainless .25x 1,25 4009-3404 4
18  Washer, 281D.x1.250D. 426403 2
19 Nut, Nylock .25-20 UNC 656310 4
20 Grille Assembly, Plain 67205-3412 1
20 . Grille Assembly, Cutout for Frame Extension 67205-3420 |
21 -Grille Bar, Centre 67206-3419 1
22 - Crossbar 67203-3409 3
23 -Grille Bars, cut as required 67206-3422 AR
24 -LHEndBar 67206-3420 i
25 -RHEndBar 67206-3421 1
- - Fastener for Winterfront or Bugscreen 47290-4400 12
26 Screw, Oval Phillips Stainless 25x 1.25 4009-3404 2
27  Washer, 28x1.25 426403 2
28  Nut, .25-20 656310 2
29 Shim, Handie Mount Plate 67111-3404 2
30  Sponge, between Grille and Bar 63306-3613 AR
31  Bracket, Grille Support 67209-3446 2
32  Clip,.25-20 4012-3427 8
33 Bolt,Hex 31-18x1.0 99-180079 4 g
(]
Specific BOMs listed:  4268-008-01/04, 4268-010-01/04, 4398-051-04, 4398-051-06/07 O
o

May 1996



b
q
AN
. \ :
\ '
.2\ \ q
IR
@TD \A\P )

FGAFERK REV. A

Page . May 1996



HOOD

- 12.3.1
48/49 Hoopo MounTeD GRILLE
48/49 GriLLe, Hoop MOUNTED (CONTINUED)
Item Description Part Number Qty
34  Washer, Flat.31 x.59 99-120393 4
35  Screw, Pan Head Phillips .25-20x .75 9028590 8
36  Screw, Pan Head Phillips .25-20x 1.0 90285901 2
37  Washer, Nylon ' 4011-3433 2
38  Washer, Flat 4002-3404 6
39 Nut, 25-20 656310 2
BUGSCREEN & WINTERFRONT - WITHOUT CUTOUTS FOR FRAME EXTENSIONS
- Bugscreen, behind Grille 67501-3415
- Bugscreen, in front of Grille 67501-3410
- Winterfront 67503-3411
N
P
Specific BOMs listed:  4268-008-01/04, 4268-010-01/04, 4398-051-04, 4398-051-06/07 8
O

May 1996




@/\\\\\\

\\\f@

August 1997

Page



HOOD | .
12.3.2
58/59 Hooo Mountep GrRiLLE
58/59 GriLLE, Hoop MOUNTED
Item Description Part Number Qty
1 Bezel,LH 67404-3432 1
2  BezelRH 67404-3433 1
3 Bezel, Lower, Stainless 67404-3471 1
- Clip, Stud Retainer 4012-3431 AR
4 Spacer, between Bottom Bezel and Hood 67411-3447 2
5  Handle 671113407 1
6 Emblem, Western Star 68008-3401 1
7 Screw, Pan Head Phillips Stainless 25-20x2.25  4009-3406 2
8  Washer, Flat Stainless .25 4002-3404 4
9  Nut, Stainless .25-20 4006-3401 2
10 Nameplate, Western 9004728 2
11 Nameplate, Star 004727 2
12 SpeedNut 9001571 16
13 AntiSkid, 14" 50246-3411 2
14 Screw, Pan Head Phillips #10-24x 1.0 155954 8
15 Nut, Nylock#10-24 656140 8
16  FoamTape 502463411 16m.
17 Screw Stainless .25x 1.25 4009-3404 4
18  Washer, 281Dx1.250D 426403 2
19 Nut, Nylock .25-20 UNC 656310 4
20 Grille Assembly, Plain 67205-3473 1
21 -Grille Bar, Centre 67206-3419 1
22 -Crossbar 67203-3409 3
23 ~Grille Bars, cut as required 67206-3422 AR
24 -LHEndBar 67206-3420 1
25 -RHEndBar 67206-3421 1
- ~Fastener for Winterfront or Bugscreen 47290-4400 12
26 Screw, Oval Phillips Stainless 25x 1 25 4009-3404 2
27  Washer, 28x1.25 426403 2
28  Nut, .25-20 656310 2
29 Shim, Handle Mount Plate 67111-3404 2
30 Sponge, between Grille and Crossbar 63306-3413 AR
31  Bracket, Upper Grille Support 67209-3483 4
3la  Bracket, Lower Grille Support 67209-3484 4
31b  Crossbar, Grille Mounting 67200-3525 2
o
) -]
Specific BOMs listed:  4268-008-05/08, 4268-010-05, 4398-051-01/03 @)
O
==

August 1997

. Page




=

J 7/

J _J 7 ®

—®

August 1997



HOOD |, .,
58/59 Hooo Mountep GRILLE
58/59 Gru.LE, Hoob MoUNTED (CONTINUED)
Item Description Part Number Qty
32  Clip, .25-20 4012-3427 8
33 Bolt,Hex 31-18x1.0 99.180079 4
34  Washer, Flat .31x.59 99-120393 4
35  Screw, Pan Head Phillips .25-20x .75 9028590 8
36  Screw, Pan Head Phillips .25-20x 1.0 90285901 2
37  Washer, Nylon 4011-3433 2
38  Washer, Flat 4002-3404 6
39  Nut, .25-20 656310 2
BUGSCREEN & WINTERFRONT - WITHOUT CUTOUTS FOR FRAME EXTENSIONS
- Bugscreen, behind Grille 675013433
- Bugscreen, in front of Grille 67501-3432
“ Winterfront 67503-3427
N
P
(]
Specific BOMs listed:  4268-008-05/08, 4268-010-05, 4398-051-01/03 8
=

August 1997



ol 1 7
o/ J /

7/ [

S

T
LR

SR
(ARG AR
AR
et
FIESNRS

SRR

7
%
%

2

o

%

i

2

i
%

%
o
o

g5

s
X
e
s

5

v A

SRR
RS
R
R e

UCKS®

.

?_ WESTERN STAR TR

i T

May 1996

' F’a_ge
10



HOOD

12.3.3
48/49 Rap Mountep GRILLE
48/49 GRILLE, STATIONARY
Item Description Part Number Qty
1 Grille Assembly, Plain 67205-3412 1
1 Grille Assembly, Frame Extension Cutouts 67205-3420 1
2 - Centre Bar 67206-3448 1
3 -LHEndBar 67206-3451 1
4  -RHEndBar 67206-3452 1
5 - Crossbar 67203-3449 3
6 - Lower Centre Bar 67204-3450 4
7 - Grille Bars, cut as required 67206-3422 AR
- - Fastener for Winterfront or Bugscreen 47290-4400 12
8  Bracket, Grille Top Left Hand 67209-3537 1
9  Bracket, Grille Top Right Hand 67209-3538 1
10 Crossbar, Grille Support 67209-3449 2
11 Bracket, Grille Bottom, LH 67209-3526 2
11 Bracket, Grille Bottom, RH 672093527 2
12 Bracket, Grille 67209-3455 2
- Clip, Grille mount, .25-20 4012-3427 4
13 Bolt, Hex .25-20 x 1.0 Stainless 4001-3421 8
14 Nut, Hex .25-20 Stainless 4006-3401 12
15 Washer, Flat .25 Stainless 4002-3404 12
16  Washer, Lock .25 Stainless 4004-3401 12
17 Screw, .25-20 x 1.0 Stainless 9028591 2
17 Screw, .25-20 x .75 Stainless 9028590 2
18  Sponge, mounts between Grille and Crossbar 63306-3413 AR
19  Bezel, Lower Stainless 67404-3435 1
20 Screw, Panhead Phillips Stainless .25-20x2.25  4009-3406 2
21  Washer, Flat Stainless 25 4002-3404 4
22 Nut, Hex Stainless .25-20 40063401 2
23 Handle 67111-3409 1
24  Emblem, Western Star 68008-3401 1
25  Nameplate, Western 9004728 2
26  Nameplate, Star 9004727 2
- Speed Nut 9001571 16
- Clip, Stud Retainer 4012-3431 AR
27  Hood Bezel, LH 67404-3445 1 o
o
Specific BOMs listed: — 4268-009-00/09, 4268-010-02/05, 4398-051-04, 4398-051-06/07 8

May 1956




e

2
[~
-
=
=
-
=
=
g

- ‘\\I\l.d/‘.

o7 7 7
SV

)T 7

FGAFERL REV. A

Page
12

May 1996



.. HOOD | ,..
48/49 Rap Mountep GRILLE
48/49 GRILLE, STATIONARY (CONTINUED)
Item Description Part Number Qty
28  Hood Bezel, RH 67404-3446 1
29  Strip, Bezel Retainer 674113444 2.
30 Screw, Phillips 10-24 x 1.0 99-155954 8
31  Nut, Nylock #10-24 656140 4
32  BugScreen 67501-3415 1
- Rachet Fastener, .25 Hole 4021-3408 4
- Rachet Fastener, .19 Hole 4021-3414 8
- Washer, Flat .25 Stainless 4002-3404 4
BUGSCREEN & WINTERFRONT - WITHOUT CUTOUTS FOR FRAME EXTENSIONS
- Bugscreen, Behind Grille . 67501-3415
- Bugscreen, in Front of Grille 67501-3410
- Winterfront 67503-3411
N
P
_ Q
Specific BOMs listed:  4268-009-00/09, 4268-010-06, 4398-051-04, 4398-051-06/07 8
-

May 1996 = 0 Page



” WESTERN STAR TRUCKS®

‘‘‘‘‘

WESTERN STAR TRUCKS"
The Preferred Choice™

Page May 1996
14



-HOOD

FronT MuDFLAPS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section Page
Front Mudflaps ... 12,41 cvsvvenvrnenne 2-3

Note: This publication is a generic parts book. Components may vary with different
applications. For applications other than listed below the parts listings see the
appropriate Bill of Material by truck serial number and use this publication as a guide

only.

November 1996




November 1996

Page




HOOD |,
FronT MUDFLAPS |
MuprLAP MOUNTED ON REAR OF FRONT FENDER
Item Description Part Number Qty
1 Mudflap 18"W X 16"L - W logo 46201-3410 2
MubprFLAP MOUNTED BETWEEN Hoop AND FRONT BUMPER
Item Description Part Number Oty
2 Mudflap Logger Bumper 24"W x 12"L - W logo 04-9050557 2
3 Mudflap 58/59 18"W X 13.5" L 46201-3435 . 2
4 Mudflap 48/49/49EX 19.5"W X 7"L 46201-3443 2
N
P
]
Specific BOMs listed:  4388-001-01/04, 4388-002-01/02, 4388-003-01/02 O
@
-

November 1996 - Page



seass SR

WESTERN STAR TRUCKS®
The Preferred Choice™

—

Page

November 1996



